506901580 10/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6948404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AXIOM TOOL GROUP, INC.	10/01/2021
TODD DAMON	10/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPW INDUSTRIES HOLDING CORPORATION	
Street Address:	427 NEW SANFORD ROAD	
City:	LA VERGNE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37086	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D884865

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)298-7570

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-625-3509

Email: Debbie.Warren@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DEBBIE WARREN

Address Line 1: 2900 K STREET, N.W., SUITE 200
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5118

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	396130-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBBIE WARREN
SIGNATURE:	/Debbie Warren/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=2021-10-01- Axiom Assignment (executed) - 396130-00001#page1.tif source=2021-10-01- Axiom Assignment (executed) - 396130-00001#page2.tif source=2021-10-01- Axiom Assignment (executed) - 396130-00001#page3.tif source=2021-10-01- Axiom Assignment (executed) - 396130-00001#page4.tif source=2021-10-01- Axiom Assignment (executed) - 396130-00001#page5.tif

PATENT 506901580 REEL: 057670 FRAME: 0879

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Axiom Tool Group, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 270 E. Broad Street, Westerville, Ohio 43081 ("Axiom"), and Todd Damon, an individual resident of the State of Ohio (together with Axiom, the "Assignors"), are collectively the owners of the issued patents and patents pending listed on Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter, the "Scheduled Patents").

WHEREAS, JPW Industries Holding Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 427 New Sanford Road, La Vergne, Tennessee 37086 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement by and among the Assignors and Assignee, dated October 1, 2021 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), the Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, all right, title and interest to the Scheduled Patents and the inventions therein set forth and described, all reissues and extensions thereof, and any and all letters patents of the United States and other countries which may be granted thereon or therefor; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its assigns or other legal representatives for their own use and enjoyment, to the end of the term or terms for which any of said letters patents have been granted or may be reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all rights to sue and recover for any past infringement of any of the Scheduled Patents.

Upon the full execution and exchange of this Patent Assignment, at Assignee's reasonable request, the Assignors shall execute and deliver to Assignee such additional assignment documents as Assignee prepares and states is necessary to confirm and effect the assignment and transfer of the Scheduled Patents. At the reasonable request of Assignee, and at Assignee's sole expense, the Assignors shall execute, and shall designate a responsible person (as applicable) who shall in the future, timely execute and deliver all such assignment documents to Assignee. Until such time as all of the assignments of the Scheduled Patents as set forth in the annexed Schedules are duly recorded with the responsible government offices (the "Interim Period"), the Assignors acknowledge and confirm that Assignee shall, in any event, be deemed hereunder and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, to be the owner of all of the Scheduled Patents and Assignee shall be solely responsible (at Assignee's sole cost and expense) for maintaining, enforcing, prosecuting and defending all such Scheduled Patents.

In the event that any of the Scheduled Patents shall become due for any maintenance filings or other recordations during the Interim Period, the Assignors shall likewise cooperate with Assignee's requests and hereby consent and grant to Assignee the right to take whatever action is necessary, in Assignee's reasonable judgment, and at Assignee's expense, to maintain and enforce all registrations and other filings in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the patent offices of other relevant countries. All recordations and filings of assignments of the

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Scheduled Patents and other materials confirming ownership by Assignee shall be made at Assignee's sole expense.

This Patent Assignment shall be binding on the respective successors and assigns of the Assignors and Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 057670 FRAME: 0881 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be signed this 1st day of October, 2021.

By:
Name: Todd Damon
Title: President
Todd Damon

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

JPW INDUSTRIES HOLDING CORPORATION

By:
Name:
Title:

AXIOM TOOL GROUP, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be signed this 1st day of October, 2021.

AXIOM TOOL GROUP, INC.

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

JPW INDUSTRIES HOLDING CORPORATION

Name: Scott Leichtling

Title: Prosident and Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit A

U.S. Patents:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
D884,865	May 19, 2020	Air Filtration Device

Foreign Patents:

RECORDED: 10/01/2021

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
CN	ZL201830177575.X	Oct. 26, 2018	Air Filtration Device
EM	005250024-0001-0003	May 10, 2018	Air Filtration Device
JP	1616802	Oct. 29, 2018	Air Filtration Device
TW	D197538	May 11, 2019	Air Filtration Device
CA	180994	May 13, 2019	Air Filtration Device
IN	83933 (app no. 305109)	Sept. 12, 2019	Air Filtration Device

PATENT REEL: 057670 FRAME: 0884